Three previously recognized PCMHs were consoli-
dated with other practice locations in their FQHC or 
Hospital-Owned Practices, and one single provider 
practice retired. One naturopathic practice completed 
a new transformation into a PCMH in 2025. 
One hundred twenty-three (123) practices sustained 
recognition as PCMHs in 2025 by attesting that they 
meet the core requirements and providing additional 
evidence required for annual reporting. Typically, 
these practices began active preparation work six to 
nine months ahead of their anniversary date, work-